
MG100S
MG130

DE Originalbetriebsanleitung
GB Translation of the original instructions
ES Traducción del manual original
FR Traduction de la notice originale
IT Traduzione delle istruzioni originali
PT Tradução do manual original
NL Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing
SV Översättning av bruksanvisning i original
DK Oversættelse af den originale brugsanvisning
FI Alkuperäisten ohjeiden käännös
GR
TR
CZ
PL
HU
SK 
SL Prevod izvirnih navodil
EE Algupärase kasutusjuhendi tõlge
LV
LT Originalios instrukcijos vertimas
BG
RO Traducere a instructiunilor originale
HR Prijevod originalnih uputa
RU
CN 
KO 
JP 取扱説明書
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MG100S
MG130

DE Originalbetriebsanleitung
GB Translation of the original instructions
ES Traducción del manual original
FR Traduction de la notice originale
IT Traduzione delle istruzioni originali
PT Tradução do manual original
NL Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing
SV Översättning av bruksanvisning i original
DK Oversættelse af den originale brugsanvisning
FI Alkuperäisten ohjeiden käännös
GR
TR
CZ
PL
HU
SK 
SL Prevod izvirnih navodil
EE Algupärase kasutusjuhendi tõlge
LV
LT Originalios instrukcijos vertimas
BG
RO Traducere a instructiunilor originale
HR Prijevod originalnih uputa
RU
CN 
KO 
JP 取扱説明書

DE Zubehör
GB 
ES Accessorio
FR Accessoires
IT Accessorio
PT Acessório
NL Toebehoren
SV Tillbehör
DK Tilbehør

FI Lisälaite
GR 
TR Aksesuar
CZ 
PL 
HU Tartozékok
SK
SL Oprema
EE Tarvikud

LV Piederumi
LT Priedas
BG
RO Accesorii
HR Pribor
RU
CN
KO
JP アクセサリー

  PAGE  102

100-1000-ESD 130-1000-ESD

FT-10000

F7

H13

33620

MG 130:  
T005876272

DE Lieferumfang
GB 
ES Piezas suministradas
FR Fourniture
IT Dotazione
PT Fornecimento
NL Omvang van de levering
SV Leveransomfattning
DK Leveringsomfang
FI Toimitussisältö
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU
SK
SL
EE Tarne sisu 
LV
LT Komplektas
BG
RO Pachetul de livrare
HR Popratna oprema
RU
CN
KO
JP 納入パッケージ内容
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DE Deutsch 11

GB English 15

ES Español 19

FR Français 23

IT Italiano 27

PT Portugues - 31

NL Nederlands 35

SV Svenska Säkerhetsanvisningar | Använd Maskinen Enligt Anvisningarna | Användarkategorier | skötsel och 39

DK Dansk Sikkerhedsanvisninger | Tiltænkt Formål | Brugergrupper | Pleje og vedligeholdelse | Garanti | 43

FI Suomi  47

GR 51

TR Türkçe  55

CZ 59

PL Polski 63

HU - 67

SK 71

SL 75

EE Eesti Ohutusjuhised | Kasutusotstarbele vastav käitamine | Kasutajarühmad | Hooldamine ja teenindami-
ne | Garantii | Tehnilised Andmed | Sümbol | Originaal-vastavusdeklaratsioon 79

LV 83

LT Latviski  87

BG 91

RO Român ț 95

HR Hrvatski Sigurnosna upozorenja | Namjenska uporaba | Skupine korisnika | Njega i servisiranje | Jamstvo | 99

RU 103

CN 107

KO 110

JP 日本語 安全に関する情報 | 指定の使用条件 | ユーザーグループ | 保守及びメンテナンス | 保証規定証 | 仕様諸
元 | シンボル | オリジナルの適合宣言書 113
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MG100S

DE Alarm-Resetknopf/Einstellknopf
GB Alarm reset button//Setting 

button
ES Botón reset para alarma/Botón 

de ajuste
FR Bouton de reset-d'alarme/Bouton 

de réglage
IT Pulsante di reset allarme/Pulsante 

di regolazione
PT Botão de reset de alarme/Botão 

de ajuste
NL Alarmresetknop/Instelknop
SV Återställningsknapp för larm/In-

ställningsknapp
DK Alarm-resetknap/Indstillingsknap

FI -
tönuppi

GR 

TR 

CZ 

PL -

HU
SK -

SL Gumb za ponastavitev alarma/
Nastavitveni gumb

EE Alarmi nullimisnupp/Reguleernupp

LV

LT -

BG

RO
reglare

HR

RU

CN
KO
JP アラームリセットボタン/調整ボ

タン

DE Akustisches Signal
GB Audible signal
ES 
FR Signal sonore
IT Segnale acustico
PT
NL Akoestisch signaal

SV Akustisk signal
DK Akustisk signal
FI Merkkiääni
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU hangjelzés
SK
SL
EE Akustiline signaal
LV
LT Garsinis signalas
BG

RO Semnal acustic
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP 音響信号

DE Filteranzeige
GB 
ES 
FR 

IT
PT
NL Filterindicatie

SV
DK Filterindikator
FI 
GR 
TR Filtre göstergesi
CZ 
PL 
HU

SK
SL Filtrski indikator
EE
LV
LT Filtro indikatorius
BG
RO
HR

RU

CN
KO
JP フィルターインジケー

ター

1

2

3
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MG 130  

DE Ein- und Ausschalter
GB On/Off switch
ES 
FR Bouton de marche et d'arrêt
IT Interruttore On/Off
PT Interruptor de ligar e desligar
NL In- en uitschakelaar
SV
DK Tænd/sluk-knap
FI 

tulee hetkeksi asetettu ohjearvo. 

GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 
HU Be- és kikapcsoló gomb
SK
SL Stikalo za vklop/izklop
EE Sisse- ja väljalülitamise nupp
LV

LT

BG
RO
HR

RU

CN
KO
JP オン/オフスイッチ

4

5

6

DE Stromanschluss
GB 
ES Toma de corriente
FR 
IT
PT Ligação de corrente
NL Stroomaansluiting
SV Strömanslutning
DK Strømtilslutning

FI Virtaliitäntä
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 
HU
SK
SL
EE Toiteühendus

LV
LT
BG

RO Racord de curent
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP 電源接続部

DE Schnittstelle
GB Interface
ES Interfaz
FR Interface
IT Interfaccia
PT Interface
NL Interface
SV Gränssnitt
DK Interface

FI 
GR 
TR Arabirim
CZ 
PL Interfejs
HU Interfész
SK Rozhranie
SL Vmesnik
EE Liides

LV Saskarne
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP インターフェース
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1

TIP

780-3001-ESD

2

DE Inbetriebnahme
GB Starting up the device
ES Puesta en servicio del aparato
FR Mise en service de l'appareil
IT Messa in funzione dell'apparecchio
PT
NL Toestel in gebruik nemen
SV Ta lödstationen i drift
DK Ibrugtagning af apparatet
FI 
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU
SK
SL
EE Seadme kasutuselevõtt
LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP 運転開始
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STOP

OFF

START

1 2

ON

+ + +

+
min.

+

DE Betrieb
GB Operation
ES Operação
FR Fonctionnement
IT Esercizio
PT Operação
NL Gebruik
SV Drift
DK Funktion
FI 
GR 
TR 
CZ Provoz
PL Operacja

HU Üzemeltetés
SK
SL Delovanje
EE Operatsioon
LV
LT Operacija
BG
RO
HR Operativni rad
RU
CN
KO
JP 運転
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  PAGE  8

+

3

2

OFF

1

2

  + 323 1

ON

DE Filteranzeige Laufzeit
GB 
ES 
FR 
IT
PT
NL Filterindicatie looptijd
SV
DK Filterindikatorens driftstid
FI 
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU
SK Filtr dobu chodu
SL
EE Filtrinäidik - tööaeg
LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP フィルター表示 作動時間
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3

+

+

  PAGE  9

OK

2

  + 323 1

ON

+

1

DE Filteranzeige Absaugleistung
GB 
ES 
FR 
IT
PT
NL Filterindicatie afzuigvermogen
SV
DK Filterindikatorens udsugningseffekt
FI 
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU
SK
SL
EE Filtrinäidik - imivõimsus
LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP フィルター 表示 吸引力

2

  PAGE  8

MG130

MG100S / MG130
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1

2

ON

A

DE 
GB 
ES 
FR 
IT
PT
NL
SV
DK 
FI Vaihda esisuodatin
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU
SK
SL
EE
LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP プレフィルター交換

3

+

+

  PAGE  9

OK

MG130
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4 x

MG100S

32

4

year

MIN 1x

5

D YD M M Y Y Y--

1

2

1

DE 
GB 
ES 
FR 
IT
PT
NL
SV
DK 
FI Vaihda pääsuodatin
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU
SK
SL
EE
LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP メインフィルター交換

B
MG100S / MG130

MG130
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6 7

OK

4 x

32

  + 328 1

ON

DE 
GB 
ES 
FR 
IT
PT
NL
SV
DK 
FI Vaihda pääsuodatin
GR 
TR 
CZ 
PL 

HU
SK
SL
EE
LV
LT
BG
RO
HR
RU
CN
KO
JP メインフィルター交換

MG100S MG130
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Read these instructions and the 
accompanying safety information 
carefully before starting up the 

device and starting work with the device.
Keep these instructions in a place that is accessible to all 
users.

Safety information

above and persons with reduced 
-

supervision or instruction concer-
ning use of the appliance in a safe 

-

the appliance.

-
hout supervision.

 WARNING Electrical shock
If the device is faulty, active electri-

cal conductors may be bare or the PE conductor 
may not be functional.

 
specialist.

 

organisation.

GBENGLISH

 WARNING Danger of asphyxiation, Danger of 
poisoning

Improper installation can result in above-normal 
workplace concentrations

 Measure the workplace concentration upon completion 
of installation work

Inappropriate maintenance cycles for gas media 
may result in above-normal workplace concentra-
tions

 
Above-normal contamination levels in the ambient 
air during cleaning work on the pipe system/extrac-
tion area

 

to capture harmful substances. The harmful subs-
tances will be released back into the environment 

 
intervals.

High concentrations of harmful gases can lead to 
overheating of the activated carbon and possibly 

 Run the unit on clean air for several minutes before 
switching off.

medium used.

and indoors.

from the soldering gun.

 WARNING Danger of asphyxiation, Danger of 
poisoning

 

 
 
 Never use the device without the fan cover

www.GlobalTestSupply.comFind Quality Products Online at: sales@GlobalTestSupply.com



16

 WARNING Fire and explosion hazard!
The unit is not permitted to be used for 

 
The organisation operating the unit is responsible for the 

the place of work.

in perfect working order. 

Intended use of the soldering station/ desoldering 

 
 
 

applicable at the place of use.
The manufacturer will not be liable for unauthorised 

User groups
-

Work step User groups

connected

Specialist personnel with 
technical training
Technical trainees under the 
guidance and supervision of 

Replacing electrical repla-
cement parts

Electricians 
Technical trainees under the 
guidance and supervision of 

-
nance intervals
Operation
Filter change

Non-specialists

Operation
Notice

-
portation. Make sure that the unit is put into service in 
a suitable room.

 CAUTION
cause the activated charcoal to heat 

Put the tool into operation as described in the chapter 

Please adhere to the operating instructions of the 
connected devices.

on the nameplate.

GB ENGLISH

Make sure the machine is switched off before plugging 
in.

achieved with larger molecules)

Care and maintenance

 WARNING   
Before doing any work on the ma-

chine, pull the plug out of the socket. 

Repairs must always be referred to a Weller-trained 
specialist.

Filter change

year

MIN 1x  The normal service life of a main 

1500 hours.

ensure proper gas separation.

An alarm s

alarm with the reset function on the control panel and 

An alarm sounds and the red warning light is lit 
continuously:

changed.

minutes in order to avoid overheating.

reset as follows:

turn on the switch until a signal sounds.

Cleaning

on a regular basis.
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GBENGLISH

Warranty

(German Federal Law Gazette). -
thorised persons.
Subject to technical alterations and amendments.
For more information please visit 

Error messages and error clearance

Message/symptom Possible cause Remedial measures
   

  

 Turbine speed too low  Increase the speed setting 

  
too high speed

 Reduce the air speed (reduce air 

   Leave the unit to cool down. 

hours.
 Device does not work  Fuse is blown  

Service: technical-service@
weller-tools.com
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GB ENGLISH

Technical Data

Solder fume extraction MG100S MG130

mm 
inch

Weight kg 15 11

m3/h 100 100 

m3/h 140 140 

Rated power consumption W 100 100

Rated voltage V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

AT (V)

Operating sound level from 1 m distance dB(A)

Interface

optional interface adaptor.

Symbols

Read the operating instructions!

the socket.

ESD-compatible design and ESD-compatible 
workstation

Disposal
Do not dispose of electric tools together with 
household waste material! In observance of 

implementation in accordance with national 

waste. 

or old devices in accordance with the rules 

Original declaration of conformity
Solder fume extraction MG100S, MG130

We hereby declare that the products described herein 
comply with the following guidelines:

Applied harmonised standards:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

T. Fischer B.Frühwald
Technical director Managing director

Authorised to compile technical documentation.
Weller Tools GmbH 
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Lire entièrement ce manuel et les 
consignes de sécurité ci-joints avant 
la mise en service et avant de 

travailler avec l‘appareil.

Consignes de sécurité

-

-

ont été informés de la manipulation 

enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 

doivent pas tre effectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance.

 AVERTISSEMENT Choc électrique
Un appareil défectueux 

peut présenter des conducteurs actifs mis à nu ou 
le conducteur de protection est sans fonction.

 Seules les personnes formées par Weller sont 

 

raccordement spécialement conçu et disponible via 

FRFRANÇAIS

 AVERTISSEMENT Risque d‘étouffement, 
Risque d‘intoxication

Une installation défectueuse peut entraîner des 
concentrations élevées sur le lieu de travail

 
de travail

Une analyse défectueuse des cycles de main-

concentration élevée sur le lieu de travail
 

En nettoyant le système de conduites/l‘espace 
d‘aspiration, augmentation du degré de pollution 
de l‘air ambiant

 

de substances nocives. Les substances nocives 

 Respecter les intervalles recommandés de change-

Une concentration élevée de gaz toxiques est 
susceptible de provoquer un réchauffement im-
portant des charbons actifs qui peut entraîner une 

 

Utilisation Conforme Aux Prescriptions

-

-
tion de surface et ne convient pas pour les aspirations 

 AVERTISSEMENT Risque d‘étouffement, 
Risque d‘intoxication

cancer
 Des particules et des gaz ne correspondant pas au 

 
être aspirés

 
plein.

 
ventilateur
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 AVERTISSEMENT Risque d‘incendie et 
d‘explosion!

-
mables.

condensés. 

de travail.

 
 vous respectiez tous les autres documents 

 

-

Groupes d‘utilisateurs

certaines étapes de travail.

Étape de travail Groupes d‘utilisateurs

du raccordement de diffé-

Spécialiste avec formation 

Électricien 

maintenance
Spécialiste de la sécurité

Non-spécialistes

FR FRANÇAIS

Fonctionnement
Remarque

-

mis en service dans un endroit approprié.

 ATTENTION

-

appareils raccordés.

est débranché.

suit :

plus grandes molécules)

Entretien et maintenance

 AVERTISSEMENT   

hors de la prise de courant avant d‘intervenir sur 
l‘appareil. 

Seules les personnes formées par Weller sont 
autorisées à effectuer les réparations.

d’origine.
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FRFRANÇAIS

year

MIN 1x -

-
cé au moins une fois par an pour 
garantir la séparation correcte des 
gaz.

L‘alarme retentit et la lampe d‘avertissement rouge 
clignote :

avec la fonction reset sur le panneau de commande et 

L‘alarme retentit et la lampe d‘avertissement rouge 
est allumée en permanence :

-

réinitialisé comme suit :

Maintenir le bouton de reset enfoncé et activer 

retentisse.

Nettoyage

de raccordement.

Garantie

du code civil allemand.

-

Pour plus d‘informations, consulter 

Messages d‘erreur et élimination des défauts

Message / symptôme Cause possible Remède
  

étanche
 

 Filtre encrassé  

 Régime de la turbine trop faible  Augmenter le régime de consigne 

 Bruits d’ aspiration élevés  Vitesse de l’air trop élevée dans le 
bras d’aspiration

 Réduire le régime de consigne 
(volume d’air moins important) 

   

  Le fusible est grillé  
service client : technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 
correctement
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FR FRANÇAIS

Caractéristiques Techniques

L‘aspirateur de fumées de soudure MG100S MG130

mm 
inch

Poids kg 15 11

m3/h 100 100 

Puissance du compresseur m3/h 140 140 

Enregistrement de la mesure W 100 100

Tension de mesure V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

AT (V)

dB(A)

Filtre compact -

Interface
-

Symboles

Attention !

débrancher toujours la prise.

Design et poste de travail conformes ESD

Elimination des déchets

l’environnement.

-

Déclaration de conformité d‘origine
L‘aspirateur de fumées de soudure MG100S, 
MG130

Nous déclarons que les produits désignés répondent 
aux conditions des directives suivantes :

Normes harmonisées appliquées :
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

T. Fischer B.Frühwald

Weller Tools GmbH 
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DE Zubehör
GB 
ES Accessorio
FR Accessoires
IT Accessorio
PT Acessório
NL Toebehoren
SV Tillbehör
DK Tilbehør
FI Lisälaite

GR 
TR Aksesuar
CZ 
PL 
HU Tartozékok
SK
SL Oprema
EE Tarvikud
LV Piederumi
LT Priedas

HR Pribor
BG
RO Accesorii
HR Pribor
RU
CN
KO
JP アクセサリー

Easy-Click 60

T0058762755 T0058762767T0058762769

T0058762750 T0053657499 T0058762774

T0053657699

T0053657399

T0058735845

T0053657799 T0053658099 T0058762772 T0058762766T0058762768

T0053657899

Ø 75 -> Ø 60
T0058762771

T0058762765

MG130MG100S

FT-10000

700-3070700-3058780-3001-ESD

0F10

FT-NL ALFA
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